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WELCOME!
Visitors are cordially invited to attend all meetings of the Board of Zoning Appeals.
If you wish to address the Board, you will be recognized by the Chairperson.

NOTE:
Please turn off or silence pagers and cell phones during meetings. In the case of
An emergency, if page/call needs to be taken, please leave the Council Chambers.

City of Howell Board of Zoning Appeals
February 21, 2019
City Hall Council Chambers
611 E. Grand River
Howell, MI 48843
__________________________________________________________________________
The meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals was called to order by Chairman Munsey at 7:06
p.m.
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT Sean Munsey, Ken Keith, Victoria Hertrich, David Holmes,
Jacob Schlittler, Erin Britten.
ABSENT: Randall Mattson.
ALSO PRESENT: City Attorney Dennis Perkins, Community Development Director Timothy
Schmitt and Deputy Clerk Deanna Robson.
GUESTS: Doug Swatosh and Fadi Kajy.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF JANUARY 17, 2019
MOTION by Keith, SUPPORT by Hertrich, “To approve the minutes of the January 17,
2019 meeting.” MOTION CARRIED (6-0).
#19-03 – 401 EAST GRAND RIVER (PID #4717-36-307-043) – MULTIPLE VARIANCES
TO REOPEN VACANT GAS STATION AND APPEAL OF PLANNING COMMISSION
DENIAL
Chairman Munsey reviewed the request and opened the public hearing at 7:07 p.m.
Douglas Swatosh, the attorney representing the applicant, informed the Board that the current
request was for the same variances and site plans that were previously approved in 2016. Due to
cash flow problems, his client could not complete the work at that time, but now has a stable
financial situation. Mr. Swatosh acknowledged the City’s concerns regarding the property as well
as the staff recommendation that the work start by May 1, 2019. After approval, the applicant plans
to work with an architect to get construction plans completed and start work as soon as possible.
City Attorney Dennis Perkins requested verification from Community Director Timothy Schmitt
that the plans were the same as those submitted in 2016 and Mr. Schmitt confirmed.
Attorney Perkins then asked the applicant what was outstanding in terms of plans and planning,
and when he could begin work on the site. Fadi Kajy informed the Board that his father is the
actual owner of the property, but he is one of the owners of the company that owns the property.
He stated that he will try to open the gas station as soon as possible, and could open as soon as all
of the repairs have been completed and everything on the site is compliant.
Community Development Director Schmitt noted that the applicant would need minor
modifications of the plans as well as an architectural submittal and review.
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Member Holmes inquired if inspections were needed on the underground storage tanks. Mr.
Schmitt responded that the State of Michigan has assured staff that there are no problems with the
tanks. Attorney Perkins asked if environmental monitoring had been conducted and Mr. Swatosh
responded that no samples had been taken.
Chairman Munsey closed the public hearing at 7:15 p.m.
Mr. Schmitt confirmed that if the Board approved the request, no further review would be needed.
MOTION by Keith, SUPPORT by Holmes, “To approve the requested variances listed below
to allow for the reopening of a gas station on the property, requiring that work shall
commence on bringing the site back into operation by May 1st, 2019:
1. Variance from Section 4.07, Schedule of Area, Height, Width, and Setback
requirements, side yard setback requirement, 1.5 feet proposed where 8 feet is
required.
2. Variance from Section 4.07, Schedule of Area, Height, Width, and Setback
requirements, front yard build to line, 80 feet existing, 23 feet required.
3. Variance from Section 6.17, Automobile Filling Stations, Automobile Repair
Garages, Automobile Service Stations, Automobile Washes, and Automobile
Dealerships, minimum lot area requirement, 10,000 square feet required, 8,712
square feet provided.
4. Variance from Section 6.17, Automobile Filling Stations, Automobile Repair
Garages, Automobile Service Stations, Automobile Washes, and Automobile
Dealerships, canopy height limited to height of main building, current canopy is
five feet taller than existing building.
5. Appeal of Denial of Site Plan and Special Land Use by the Planning Commission
to approve the Site Plan and Special Land Use as presented, and subject to all
conditions of the Staff Report dated January 9, 2019.
Mr. Schmitt confirmed that if work does not start by May 1, 2019, the site will be in violation and
staff will recommend that City Council begin condemnation proceedings.
MOTION CARRIED (5-1). Member Hertrich opposed.
MOTION by Keith, SUPPORT by Britten, “To excuse Member Mattson from the February
21, 2019 meeting.” MOTION CARRIED (6-0).
ADJOURN
MOTION by Keith, SUPPORT by Britten, “To adjourn the meeting at 7:18 p.m.” MOTION
CARRIED (6-0).

____________________________________
Deanna Robson, Deputy City Clerk
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CITY OF HOWELL
VARIANCE ANALYSIS

APPLICANT INFORMATION
APPLICANT:

Springborn Properties

ADDRESS:

1026 East Grand River Avenue

PROPERTY ID #:

4717-36-400-041

ZONING:

B-2, General Business

REVIEW DATE:

February 15, 2019 (Plans dated 3-6-19)

VARIANCE REQUESTED
The applicant is requesting variance for the property at 1026 East Grand River Avenue from
Section 10.02(c) Required Greenbelt and Setbacks for the side yard setbacks in the east side yard
(5 feet required v. 2.5 feet provided) and west side yard (5 feet required v. 2 feet provided) for the
proposed new parking and maneuvering lanes being constructed along with the reconstruction of
the car wash.
SUMMARY
Springborn Properties owns the existing car wash at 1026 East Grand River Avenue. The property
has five self-service carwash bays on the site and limited vacuum pumps. There is substantial
undeveloped space to the north of the existing building and vehicle maneuvering space. The
building was built in 1968 and does not appear to have had major renovations in the intervening
years.
The proposal would make major changes to the overall site. Major portions of the building’s
interior space would be demolished to make room for new self-service bays and one automatic car
wash bay on the far western edge of the building. This area of the new building would also extend
to the north past the existing building for the new automatic wash lane. Maneuvering around the
site would be improved and vacuum islands would be installed in the northwest corner of the site,
under a proposed awning. A new landscaped island would be installed along Grand River Avenue,
which would also be the location of a new sign for the property.
The property is zoned B-2, General Business, which allows car washes subject to Special Land
Use approval. The properties to the east and south are also zoned B-2 and are used as restaurants
in each case. There are additional commercial buildings in the area as well. The properties to the
north and west are zoned I-1, Light Industrial. The property to the north is home to Peacemaker’s
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Gun Range and the property immediately to the west is Abe’s Auto Glass. Further west at the
intersection of National and Grand River is zoned B-2 and is home to Rite Aid Pharmacy.
The applicant previously received approval for work on the site in February 2018. The owner has
subsequently made a number of design changes. They have also received Michigan Department of
Transportation approval for the work to the site and curbcuts. The owner also worked with the
property owner to the north to purchase a small triangle of land to add to the carwash site. All of
these changes combined have brought forward the need for a site plan modification, prior to
construction commencing this spring/summer. The Planning Commission reviewed the application
again at their February 20, 2019 meeting and approved the revised Site Plan and Special Land Use
request.
VARIANCE CONSIDERATIONS
Section 12.04 (Powers and Duties) of the City of Howell Zoning Ordinance gives the BZA the
power to review applications for variances and grant variances from the strict provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance when extraordinary or exceptional conditions exist for which the strict
application of the regulations enacted would result in peculiar or exceptional practical difficulties
to, or exceptional undue hardship upon, the owner of property. Relief from the Zoning Ordinance
may be granted, but only without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially
impairing the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
To grant a use variance, the BZA must state the grounds upon which it justifies the granting of a
variance, which is commonly called “finding of fact”. The BZA must provide findings of fact to
show that if the Zoning Ordinance is applied strictly, practical difficulties are held against the
applicant, including the following (from Section 12.04 (e)):
A.

That the restrictions of this Zoning Ordinance unreasonably prevent the owner
from using the property for a permitted purpose of would render conformity
unnecessarily burdensome;
The strict application of current standards to the parking lot setbacks would not be
unnecessarily burdensome in the eastern yard. The applicant is essentially rebuilding
the entire site, with minor exceptions as it relates to the building, and meeting the
setback standards would not create major concerns.

B.

That the variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other
property owners in the district and a lesser relaxation than that requested would
not give substantial relief to the owner of the property or be consistent with the
justice to other property owners;
The variances being requested in this case are small, but not necessarily the minimum
necessary to rebuild the car wash to reopen the gas station. However, the relief being
requested would not be inconsistent with surrounding properties.
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That the plight of the landowner is due to the unique circumstances of the
property.
The request is due entirely to the proposed design, not to the unique circumstances of
the property.

D.

That the alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently having an
interest in the property.
The current owner did not create the initial hardship, but is creating the current hardship
that they are requesting the variance for at this time.

STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION
The project is essentially a complete rebuild of the whole car wash site and infrastructure. Staff
has worked extensively with the owner and his design team to meet their needs on the
reconstruction while still meeting ordinance requirements. Until the most recent changes, the
proposed plans met ordinance requirements.
The request can be broken down into two parts: east side and west side.
On the east side of the property, the applicant indicates that they have 23.36 feet of clear space
between the face of cub and the edge of the bollard adjacent to the building. This is in excess of
the 20 feet that is required for two lanes of stacking around the building. Adding an additional 2.5
feet of parking lot setback in that area is able to be accomplished and still allow for maneuvering
around the building.
On the west side, the applicant has once again changed the plans from what the Planning
Commission approved. The Planning Commission reviewed a plan that showed a continued
connection to the Abe’s Auto Glass property in the west. A cross access easement would have
been required to maintain that situation. They are now proposing a two-foot setback for 40 feet on
this property line. They have indicated this is the maximum setback that can be provided and still
allow for fire department access. However, the setback could be increased, but it would require a
change to the curb cut, which the applicant is trying to avoid.
All in all, Staff would be able to support the setback variance along the west property line, as
maintaining 20 feet of distance between the bollard and face of curb is important for fire access.
However, Staff cannot support the setback variance on the east property line, as the necessary five
feet can easily be met along the entire length of the property line.

